

No. 06-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METLIFE (METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY)
AND LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR ASSOCIATES OF
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,

Petitioners,

— v. —

WANDA GLENN,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE*
OF TRUST LAW AND ERISA LAW
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

Stewart E. Sterk
Mack Professor of Law
CARDOZO LAW SCHOOL

Maria O'Brien Hylton
Professor of Law
BOSTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

Melanie B. Leslie
Visiting Professor of Law
Counsel of Record
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027-7297
212-854-0769

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
of Trust Law and ERISA Law
Professors in Support of
Respondent*

Dated: March 31, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. WHEN THE TRUSTEE’S EXERCISE OF DISCRETION HAS THE POTENTIAL TO BENEFIT THE TRUSTEE PERSONALLY, THE TRUSTEE OPERATES UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST, EVEN IF THE TRUSTEE ENGAGES IN NO MISCONDUCT.....	5
II. WHEN A TRUST INSTRUMENT CONFERS DISCRETION ON A TRUSTEE WHO IS ALSO A BENEFICIARY, COURTS CAREFULLY SCRUTINIZE TRUSTEE DECISIONS DENYING PAYMENT TO OTHER BENEFICIARIES TO ENSURE THAT THE PAYMENT DENIAL IS CONSISTENT WITH THE STANDARD ARTICULATED IN THE INSTRUMENT.	12

A. In the Law of Trusts, “Abuse Of Discretion” is not a Standard of Review, but a Legal Conclusion that the Trustee’s Exercise of Discretion Constituted Breach of Fiduciary Duty	13
B. When a Trust Instrument Confers Discretion on a Trustee who is also a Remainder Beneficiary, and Constrains that Discretion by Reference to a Standard, Courts Review the Trustee’s Discretion to Ensure Consistency with the Standard.	20
C. Cases Involving Trusts That Hold Stock in Family Businesses are not Analogous to the ERISA Context, and do not Establish that Courts Defer to Discretionary Decisions made by a Trustee with a Conflict of Interest.	27
III. ERISA DOES NOT ENTITLE PLAN SPONSORS, ESPECIALLY THOSE WHO FACE A CONFLICT OF INTEREST, TO ELIMINATE MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW OF BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS BY INSERTING BROAD CONTRACT LANGUAGE INTO PLAN DOCUMENTS.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 CASES	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	7
<i>Armington v. Meyer</i> , 236 A.2d 450 (R.I. 1967)	26
<i>Bank of Nev. v. Speirs</i> , 603 P.2d 1074 (Nev. 1979)	18, 27
<i>Briggs v. Crowley</i> , 224 N.E.2d 417 (Mass. 1967).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1040 (1991)	7
<i>Burroughs v. Bellsouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ala. 2006)	33
<i>Carolina Care Plan Inc. v. McKenzie</i> , 467 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Carter v. Young</i> , 137 S.E. 875, 878.....	16, 25
<i>Clement v. Larkey</i> , 863 S.W.2d 580 (Ark. 1993)	9
<i>Delaware v. Belin</i> , 456 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984).....	17

<i>Estate of Ahrens</i> , 71 N.Y.S.2d 462 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947).....	16
<i>Estate of Alexander</i> , 171 S.W.3d 794 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Estate of Gilliland</i> , 140 Cal. Rptr. 795 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977).....	17
<i>Estate of Halas</i> , 568 N.E.2d 170 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	27, 28, 29
<i>Estate of McCart</i> , 847 P.2d 184 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992).....	23
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fought v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 379 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 1026 (2005)	7
<i>Garvey v. Garvey</i> , 22 N.E. 889, 890 (Mass. 1889).....	16, 24
<i>Goldman v. Rubin</i> , 441 A.2d 713 (Md. 1982)..	10, 27
<i>Gregory v. Moose</i> , 590 S.W.2d 665 (Ark. Ct. App. 1979).....	18, 19
<i>Huntington Nat'l Bank v. Wolfe</i> , 651 N.E.2d 458 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	18, 27

<i>In re Flagg's Estate</i> , 73 A.2d 411 (Pa. 1950)	9
<i>In re Foss' Will</i> , 125 N.Y.S.2d 105 (N.Y. App. Div. 1953).....	10
<i>In re Manahan's Estate</i> , 125 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1963).....	24
<i>In re Pincus' Estate</i> , 105 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1954).....	18
<i>Jarvis v. Boatmen's Nat'l Bank</i> , 478 S.W. 2d 266 (Mo. 1972)	18
<i>Lovett v. Peavy</i> , 316 S.E.2d 754 (Ga. 1984).....	10
<i>Mesler v. Holly</i> , 318 So. 2d 530 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1975).....	26
<i>Pollok v. Phillips</i> , 411 S.E.2d 242 (W. Va. 1991)	22, 23
<i>Post v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Rice v. People's Saus. Bank</i> , 247 P. 1009 (Wash. 1926).....	18
<i>Rogers v. Rogers</i> , 18 N.E. 636 (N.Y. 1888)	26
<i>Rosencrans v. Fry</i> , 95 A.2d 905 (N.J. 1953)	18, 27
<i>Vega v. National Life Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 287, (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	7

Waits v. Hamlin, 776 P.2d 1003 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)..... 16, 25

Whan v. Whan, 542 S.W.2d 7, 11 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)..... 11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1133(2) (2000) 31

29 U.S.C. §§1101-1114..... 32

29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1) 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

GEORGE GLEASON BOGERT ET. AL, TRUSTS & TRUSTEES §543 (rev. 2d ed. 1993).....8

GEORGE GLEASON BOGERT ET. AL, TRUSTS & TRUSTEES §560 (rev. 2d ed. 1993).....15

John H. Langbein, *Trust Law as Regulatory Law: The Unum/Provident Scandal and Judicial Review of Benefit Denials Under ERISA*, 101 NW. U. L. REV. 1315, 1336 (2007) 30, 31, 32

John H. Langbein, *What ERISA Means By “Equitable”*: *The Supreme Court’s Trail of Error in Russell, Mertens and Great-West*, 103 COLUM. L. REV. 1317 (2003).....32

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 187.....6

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS §99.....9

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS §37.....	9,11
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 50.....	22, 26
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 78.....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS §79.....	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS §87.....	<i>passim</i>
3 SCOTT AND ASCHER ON TRUSTS § 18.2 (5TH ED. 2007).....	9
